Differences between expected and actual experience  -
Changes in assumptions or other inputs  -
Benefit payments (485,623)
Net changes  639,967
Balance at June 30, 2020  20,873,087

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the total OPEB liability of
the City of Franklin, as well as what the City of Franklin’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.79 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.79 percent) than the current
discount rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(1.79)% (2.79)% (3.79)%
Total OPEB Liability  $  23,177,960  $  20,873,087  $  18,827,676

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents the total
OPEB liability of the City of Franklin, as well as what the City of Franklin’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using healthcare costs trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (6.50 percent decreasing to 5.75 percent)
or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50 percent decreasing to 7.75 percent) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost
Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(6.50% to 5.75% (7.50% to 6.75% (8.50% to 7.75%
over 3 year and over 3 year and over 3 year and

following the following the following the
Gertzen model less Gertzen model) Gertzen model plus

1% thereafter) 1% thereafter)
Total OPEB Liability  $  18,340,464  $  20,873,087  $  23,844,689

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City of Franklin recognized OPEB expense of $3,059,273.

Governmental Business-type
activities activities Total

OPEB (negative OPEB) expense  $  2,692,160  $  367,113  $  3,059,273

69

CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020

The City reports the following total OPEB liability (asset) as of June 30, 2020 in the Statement of Net Position:

Governmental Business-type
activities activities Total

OPEB liability  $  18,368,316  $  2,504,771  $  20,873,087

At June 30, 2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience:  $  -  $  1,278,886
Changes of assumptions:  10,956,109  -

Total  $  10,956,109  $  1,278,886

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB are recognized as follows in the
Statement of Net Position:

Governmental Business-type
activities activities Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources  $  9,641,375  $  1,314,734  $  10,956,109